PUBLIC HEALTH

- (a) the said property, real or personal, shall vest in the Joint Board;
- (b) the said rights shall be enjoyed by the Joint Board ; and
- (c) the said liabilities shall become liabilities of the Joint Board.

(4) The following provisions shall apply in relation to the functions transferred by this Article :---

- (i) In the construction and for the purposes of any enactment, judgment, decree, order, award, deed, contract, regulation, bye-law, certificate or other document passed or made before the prescribed day, any reference to, or which is to be construed as a reference to, the Coleraine and Portstewart Waterworks Joint Board shall be construed as a reference to the Joint Board.
- (ii) Anything commenced before the prescribed day by or under the authority of the Coleraine and Portstewart Waterworks Joint Board may be carried on or completed by or under the authority of the Joint Board.
- (iii) Where at the prescribed day any legal proceeding is pending to which the Coleraine and Portstewart Waterworks Joint Board is a party the Joint Board shall be substituted in the proceeding for the Coleraine and Portstewart Waterworks Joint Board and the proceeding shall not abate by reason of the substitution.

(5) The financial adjustments consequent upon the transfer of property, rights and liabilities under this Article shall be the subject of an agreement to be entered into by the Joint Board, the Council of the Borough of Coleraine and the Council of the Urban District of Portstewart, such agreement to be subject to the approval of the Ministry, and, in the absence of agreement between the parties, the said adjustments shall be determined by the Ministry.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland this seventh day of May, One thousand nine hundred and forty-seven.

Assistant Secretary.

W. McCaughey,

ORDER, DATED 16TH JUNE, 1947, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNDER THE WATER SUPPLIES AND SEWER-AGE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945.

1947. No. 104

WHEREAS article twenty-one of the Coleraine, Portrush and Portstewart Waterworks Joint Board Order (Northern Ireland), 1947, provides for the abolition of the Coleraine and Portstewart Waterworks

(L.S.)

Water Supply

Joint Board and the transfer of all the property, rights and liabilities of the said Board to the Coleraine, Portrush and Portstewart Waterworks Joint Board as from the prescribed day :

AND WHEREAS paragraph (2) of article one of the said Order provides that the expression "prescribed day" means a day prescribed by Order of the Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland :

Now, THEREFORE, the Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland hereby orders and declares that the prescribed day for the purposes of the Coleraine, Portrush and Portstewart Waterworks Joint Board Order (Northern Ireland), 1947, shall be the 3rd day of July, 1947.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland this 16th day of June, 1947.

(L.S.)

W. McCaughey,

Assistant Secretary

Lough Bradan (County Tyrone) Waterworks Joint Board

ORDER, DATED 28TH JULY, 1947, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNDER SECTION SEVEN OF THE WATER SUPPLIES AND SEWERAGE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945, WITH RESPECT TO THE WATER SUPPLY IN THE RURAL DISTRICTS OF OMAGH, IRVINESTOWN AND CASTLEDERG.

1947. Nó. 128

WHEREAS the Rural Districts of Omagh, Irvinestown and Castlederg (in this Order referred to as "the component districts") are sanitary districts within the meaning of the Public Health (Ireland) Act, 1878 (in this Order referred to as "the Act of 1878"):

AND WHEREAS it appears to the Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland (in this Order referred to as "the Ministry") that it is expedient in the public interest to form, for the purposes of the Water Supplies and Sewerage Act (Northern Ireland), 1945 (in this Order referred to as "the Act of 1945"), the component districts into a united district within the meaning of section twelve of the Act of 1878 :

AND WHEREAS the Ministry has, prior to the making of this Order, published and given the notices required by the First Schedule to the Act of 1945 to be published and given :